
CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

C-26
333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD. LONG BEACH, CA 90802. (562) 570-6383. FAX (562) 570-6012

August 7, 2018

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute a First Amendment to Cooperative
Agreement No. 33741 with the County of Los Angeles, for Phases I and II of the City's
Bridge Preventive Maintenance Program, to increase the contract amount by $649,000,
for a revised total amount not to exceed $1,489,000; and,

Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute all necessary documents to receive
and expend future funding received from other cities participating in the Bridge Preventive
Maintenance Program. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

City Council approval is requested to execute a First Amendment (amendment) to Cooperative
Agreement No. 33741 (Agreement) with the County of Los Angeles (County), for Phases I and
II of the City's Bridge Preventive Maintenance Program (BPMP).

On September 23, 2014, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute an Agreement
with the County for the repair of 57 bridges to be accomplished in two phases. Due to unforeseen
changes since the list was compiled, three bridges have been removed from the list. The
amendment will update the Agreement to repair 31 bridges in Phase I (Attachment A) and 23
bridges in Phase II (Attachment B).

Eight bridges have been repaired in BPMP Phase I. During these repairs, changes to the scope
of work during construction required plan and specification revisions and increased costs due to
unexpected additional deck deterioration for all remaining bridges in the BPMP. An additional
$649,000 is necessary to pay for the City portion of additional costs incurred for Phases I and II.

Other cities who share bridge jurisdiction with the City may participate in the BPMP. These cities
will pay for their share of costs directly to the City. Revisions to the Special Provisions of the
County Specifications will include for the selected contractor to obtain a "No Fee" encroachment
permit from these cities.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Linda T. Vu on July 16, 2018 and by Revenue
Management Officer Geraldine Alejo on July 19, 2018.



FISCAL IMPACT

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
August 7, 2018
Page 2

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action is requested on August 7, 2018, to allow for timely execution of the
Agreement amendment.

As part of the amendment, the revised BPMP cost is $12,097,000. The federal share amount is
$10,608,000 and the City's share amount is $1,489,000. Of the City's share, $840,000 has
already been deposited with the County. Under the terms of the original Agreement, the City will
fund its additional share by depositing the remaining $649,000 with the County, after the County
has executed the Agreement amendment.

In addition to the $649,000 increase to the contract, the City will fund approximately $118,725
for the additional engineering plan check, construction support and contingency, for a total City
cost of $1 ,607,725. Sufficient funds are appropriated in the Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund
(SR 181) in the Public Works Department (PW). There is no local job impact associated with this
recommendation.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

CB:AP:GK:AV

APPROVED:

ATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER

P\CL \BPMP PHASE 2 AMENDMENT CL.DOGX

ATTACHMENTS: ATTACHMENT A - PHASE I VICINITY MAP AND BRIDGE LIST
ATTACHMENT B - PHASE IIVICINITY MAP AND BRIDGE LIST



------------

ATTACHMENT A
VICINITY MAP

BRIDGES INCLUDED IN CITY OF LONG BEACH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
BRIDGE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM PHASE I

PAGE 1 of2

N
J!!l

W~E
I-
z ~'"0 z -,:;: ~0(

0 1 S'" 0 1~ 0 0.75 1.5

Miles

1
1

I
1
1

J r-'~: .. ., ~I' r'I ....,

DEL AMO

Legend

- BPMP Bridge

="'= Freeway

Waterway

CITY OF LONG BEACH - CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, ENGINEERING BUREAU



ATIACHMENT A PAGE 2 of 2

BRIDGES INCLUDED IN CITY OF LONG BEACH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
BRIDGE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM PHASE I

1 53C0283L 1432 WESTMINSTER AV W I SAN GAB RV
2 53C0284L 1433 WESTMINSTER AV W I HAYNES STM PL CH
3 53C0028 2868 2nd ST I ALAMITOS BAY CH
4 53C0864 3026 MART L KING J AV I RR RIGHT OF WAY
5 53C0283R 3461 WESTMINSTER AV E I SAN GAB RV
6 53C0284R 3462 WESTMINSTER AV E I HAYNES STM PT CH
7 53C0610L 908 WARDLOW RDWB I LOS ANGELES RV
8 53C0214 1042 LOS COYOTES DIAG I LOS CRRTO ON CH
9 53C0628 1094 WARDLOW RD I COYOTE CK
10 53C0647 1123 DEL AMO BLI LOS ANGELES RV
11 53C0265 1353 WILLOW ST I SAN GAB RV
12 53C0281 1398 WILLOW ST I GOLF COURSE RD
13 53C0282 1399 WILLOW ST I EDISON ACCESS RD
44~""~"""' ··~TOO· ORANGE "AVE'~~ I RR'RIGlll~WIW
~"~~ S3G0019·"····-~~·~l::b:ewST'LOSANGElES RY
16 53C0817 2942 SHORELINE DR I GOLDEN SHORE BL
17 53C0221 2949 WARDLOW RD I LOS CRRTO ON CH
18 53C1587 2950 MONLACO RD I LOS CRRTO ON CH
19 53C0023 2973 THE TOLEDO W I RIVO ALTO CNL
20 53C0022 2974 THE TOLEDO E I RIVO ALTO CNL
21 53C0452 2983 BELLFLOWER BL I LOS CRRTO ON CH
22 53C0832 3025 BROADWAY I LONG BEACH AND
23 53C0892R 3063 QUEENS WY N I SHORELINE DR
24 53C0801 L 3459 STUDEBAKER RD S I SC EDISON CH N
25 53C0892L 3463 QUEENS WY S I SHORELN DR
26 53C0610R 3464 WARDLOW RD EB I LOS ANGELES RIV
27 53C0634 1048 STEARNS ST I LOS CRRTO ON CH
28 53C0216 1109 PALO VERDE AV I LOS CRRTO ON CH
29 53C0726 2946 WARDLOW RD I SAN GAB RV
30 53C0551 L 3950 QUEENS WAY I QUEENS WAY BAY
31 53C0551 R 3976 QUEENS WAY I QUEENS WAY BAY
32 53C0422R 2291 CARSON ST EB I SAN GAB RV
33 53C0422L 3367 CARSON ST WB I SAN GAB RV



Legend

s
o 0.75 1.5

- BPMP Bridge

Freeway

Waterway

CITY OF LONG BEACH - CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, ENGINEERING BUREAU

ATTACHMENT B PAGE 1 of2
VICINITY MAP

BRIDGES INCLUDED IN CITY OF LONG BEACH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

BRIDGE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM PHASE II



ATLANTIC AVE Over LOS ANGELES RIVER

LOS COYOTES DIAG Over PALO VERDE ON

ARTESIA BL Over LOS ANGELES RV

LONG BEACH BL Over LOS ANGELES RV

WILLOW ST Over COYOTE CK

STUDEBAKER RD N Over SC EDISON CH N

STUDEBAKER RD N Over SC EDISON CH S

LOYNES DR Over LS CERRITO ON

7 ST WB RAMP Over RTD PARKING LOT

6 ST OFF RAMP Over 7 ST LBCH FY

ATHERTON ST Over LOS CRRTO ON CH

CONANT ST Over LOS CRRTO ON CH

WARDLOW RD Over EL DORADO PK

APPIAN WY Over ALAMITOS BAY

WOODRUFF AV Over LOS CRRTO ON CH

LOS COYOTES DIAG Over SDBI 0133

ATHERTON ST Over SDBI 0133

COLLEGE PK DR Over SAN GAB RV

STUDEBAKER RD S Over SC EDISON CH S

MARINA DR Over SAN GAB RV

ANAHEIM ST Over LOS ANGELES RV

OCEAN BL Over LOS ANGELES RV

LONG BEACH FY Over LOS ANGELES RV

ATTACHMENT B PAGE 2 OF 2

BRIDGES INCLUDED IN CITY OF LONG BEACH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

BRIDGE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM PHASE II

1

2
3
4
5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

53C0185

53C0630

53C0575

53C0020

53C0266

53C0801R

53C0802R

53C0730

53C0933

53C0934

53C0211

53C0220

53C0727

53C1589

53C0820

53C0235

53C0236

53C0139

53C0802L

53C1998

53C0018

53C0927

53C0932

1057

1097

1170

1171

1352

1563

1564

2750

2759

2760

2944

2951

2960

2981

2984

3042

3045

3323
3460

4018

2751

2754

2758


